
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 26-0077
Introduction Date 2/11/206 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Denise G. Saddler, Interim Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 

Meeting Date February 11, 2026 

Subject Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 
2025-26 - Maxim Healthcare Services - Special Education Department 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 
School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Maxim 
Healthcare Services, Columbia, MD, for the latter to provide Special Education 
services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education 
Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education 
Department, decreasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $500,000.00 
to $200,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full 
force and effect.   

Background Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech/language therapy and behavioral therapy. 

Fiscal Impact Estimated fiscal impact in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. 
Resource 6500/Special Education Department 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master
Contract 2025-26, Maxim Healthcare Services - Special Education Department

● 25-1250 Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Services Master Contract
2025-26, Maxim Healthcare Services - Special Education Department

26-0159
2/11/2026 CJH

http://www.ousd.org/


AMENDMENT NO. to

AGREEMENT
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated.

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

The SERVICES are unchanged.

The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

The changes in the SERVICES involve the following: 

B. Term.

The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original End Date: 

New End Date:

C. Compensation.

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ .

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by: 

$

OR

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by: 

$

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ .



2025-26 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

 
D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance 

coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under 
the terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability 
Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two 
million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding 
Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the same. 

 
E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding 

suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if 

provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon 
approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT, 
in which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further 
notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily 
provided through the date of suspension. 

 
F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions, 

legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal 
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the 
contact identified in the AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice 
to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA  94607. 

 
2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated 

documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via 
the Internet. 

 
3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT, 

and the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the 
proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the 
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the 
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited 
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR 
agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper 
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way. 

 
4.  OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i) 

OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the 
Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent 
such formal approval or valid and proper execution. 

 
  



2025-26 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: 

Signature: 

Position: 

Date: 

OUSD 

Name: 

Signature: 

Position: 

Date: 

 Board President (for approvals) 

 Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications) 

Name: Denise G. Saddler 

Signature:  

Position: Interim Superintendent and Interim Secretary, Board of Education 

Date:   

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department. 

2/12/2026

2/12/2026

COREY HOLLIS
Jennifer Brouhard

COREY HOLLIS
Denise Gail Saddler



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 25-1250
Introduction Date 06/11/2025 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 

Meeting Date June 11, 2025 

Subject Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2025-26 - 
Special Education Department 

Ask of the Board ☒ Approve Services Agreement
☐ Ratify Services Agreement

Services Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2425-0234 - New 
Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education 
Program – School Year 2025-2026 in a cumulative amount not to exceed 
$73,240,000.00. 

Background Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech and language therapy. 

This Resolution Number 2425-0234 is necessary to meet the educational needs of 
students needing specialized care as deemed through their Individual Education 
Plan.   

Discussion The Master Contracts enable the district to provide services mandated per 
students’ Individualized Education Programs, such as specialized school 
placements, speech-language pathologists, behavioral technicians, board-certified 
behavior analysts, and specialized interpreters. Each year, the district reviews 
students’ IEP services and placements to determine what nonpublic school 
partnerships and specialty staff are required. Without these staff and placements, 

915 54th St., Oakland, CA 94608​ 510.879.5003 ph  |  www.ousd.org

25-1114
06/25/2025 er

http://www.ousd.org


Board Cover Memorandum 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2025-26 - Special Education Department 

Page 2 of 2 

the district would not be able to implement IEPs compliantly and would violate 
the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  Special Education Resource 0000, 0004, 0006, 3312, 3327, 
6500 

Attachment(s) ● Attachment “A” - Nonpublic Schools
● Attachment “B” - Nonpublic Agency



RESOLUTION  
OF THE  

 THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 2425-0234 

NEW MASTER AGREEMENTS OR CONTRACTS AND INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS 
WITH NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES FOR STUDENTS OF 
SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026. 

WHEREAS, the service needs of Special Education Students necessitates greater programmatic and 
administrative flexibility to meet the Free and Appropriate Public Education needs of such students; and 

WHEREAS, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency are certified by the State to provide specialized 
educational services in a setting for Special Education pupils that the District is not presently capable of 
providing “in-house;” and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board approves a Master Agreement(s) 
and/or Contract(s), subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel’s Office on behalf of the 
District, with each Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services in the individually stated not to exceed 
amount in Attachments “A” and “B” respectively, and Individual Service Agreements for students of Special 
Education Program for Fiscal Year 2025/2026, in a cumulative amount not no exceed $73,240,000.00. 

Passed by the following vote:  

PREFERENTIAL AYE: None

PREFERENTIAL NOE: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

PREFERENTIAL RECUSED: None

AYES: Rachel Latta, VanCedric Williams, Patrice Berry, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Valarie
 Bachelor, President Jennifer Brouhard

NOES: None

ABSTAINED: Mike Hutchinson

RECUSED: None 

ABSENT:   Maximus Simmons (Student Director), Michele Valsquez (Student Director)

Page 1 of 2 



CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on June 26, 
2024. 

 Legislative File 
File ID Number: 25-1250
Introduction 
Date: 

06/11/2025 

Enactment 
Number: 
Enactment Date: 
By: 

Attachment A – Nonpublic Schools (NPS) 
Attachment B – Nonpublic Agency (NPA) 

Page 2 of 2 

25-1114

06/25/2025
er

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, BOE

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard



 

Special Education 

2025 – 2026 NPS Master Contract Resolution – Attachment A 

    

# Nonpublic Schools (NPS) 
Not to Exceed 

Amount 

1 ABC - A Better Chance $1,000,000.00 

2 Anova $500,000.00 

3 Bayhill School $600,000.00 

4 Building Connections Academy $500,000.00 

5 Center for Early Intervention on Deafness $400,000.00 

6 Esther B. Clark School, Children's Health Council $500,000.00 

7 La Cheim School $400,000.00 

8 Oak Hill School $600,000.00 

9 Phillips Academy $1,000,000.00 

10 Rising Star Sped Academy $1,500,000.00 

11 Star Academy $800,000.00 

12 Summa Academy $800,000.00 

13 The Helix School $800,000.00 

14 Wellspring Educational Services $500,000.00 

 Cumulative Total - Attachment A: $9,900,000.00 

  



 

Special Education  

2025 – 2026 NPA Master Contract Resolution  – Attachment B  

#  Nonpublic Agency (NPA)  
Not To Exceed 

Amount  

1 360 Degree Therapy $800,000.00 

2 Accountable Healthcare Staffing $400,000.00 

3 Aequor $400,000.00 

4 Amergis Educational Staffing $6,000,000.00 

5 AMN Allied Services $400,000.00 

6 Ausin Texas Learning Group (ATX Learning) $800,000.00 

7 Blazerworks $800,000.00 

8 BMR Health $600,000.00 

9 Building Connections $400,000.00 

10 Communication Across Barriers $400,000.00 

11 Communication Works $1,500,000.00 

12 Cornerstone Educational Solutions LLC $400,000.00 

13 Dynamic Education Services $150,000.00 

14 Easy Speech dba Ensemble Therapy $800,000.00 

15 EdTheory $2,000,000.00 

16 Gary D. Stromberg & Associates $400,000.00 

17 Haynes Family of Programs Inc. dba S.T.A.R. Academy $80,000.00 

18 Lincoln Families $1,400,000.00 

19 Maxim Healthcare Services $500,000.00 

20 New Direction Solutions dba Procare $500,000.00 

21 Pediatric Therapy Associates $800,000.00 

22 Pine Health Staff $2,000,000.00 

23 Pioneer Healthcare Services $400,000.00 

24 Platinum Therapy $400,000.00 

25 Positive Behavior Supports  $400,000.00 

26 Premier Healthcare dba Aveanna Healthcare $300,000.00 

27 Professional Tutors of America $60,000.00 

28 RadEd $1,800,000.00 

29 RCM Health Care Services $1,300,000.00 

30 RO Health $4,000,000.00 

31 SHC Services dba Supplemental Health Care $400,000.00 

32 Soliant $500,000.00 

33 SPG Therapy and Education $20,000,000.00 



34 Stepping Stones Group $7,500,000.00 

35 Sunbelt Staffing $500,000.00 

36 The Bay Speech and Play $450,000.00 

37 TherapyTravelers dba Epic Special Education Staffing $1,000,000.00 

38 TheraStaffers $500,000.00 

39 
Trumpet Behavioral Health dba The Behavior Center & 
Therapeutic Pathways 

$500,000.00 

40 UpFront Interpreting $400,000.00 

41 Zen Educate $1,400,000.00 

 Cumulative Total – Attachment B: $63,340,000.00 

 



MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES







MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES















SELPA DIRECTOR

915 54TH ST.
OAKLAND, CA, 94601

OAKLAND SELPA



















































































OAKLAND SELPA

SELPA DIRECTOR

915 54TH ST.

$500,000.00

June 25, 2025

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary, BOE

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell

edgar.rakestraw
N/A

edgar.rakestraw
N/A

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard

edgar.rakestraw
Jennifer Brouhard

edgar.rakestraw
25-1250



OAKLAND, CA, 94601



California Department of Education

Nonpublic Agency (NPA) Certification

Date: January 09, 2025

NPA Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. - Emeryville

NPA Identification Code 9903417

Site Administrator: Joel Zdarko

 Mailing Address: 2000 Powell Street Suite 900

City: Emeryville State: California Zip Code: 94608

NPA Authorized to Provide Services at NPA Site: Yes

Site Address:

City: State: California Zip Code:

Grades Prekindergarten  to 12

Ages Infant  to >22 Student Gender: All

2025 Certification Status: Approved

Maximum Student Capacity: 24

Effective Dates: January 01, 2025 through December 31, 2025

Agency will need to submit missing application elements in order to receive a full certification.

Amended

Certification is not an endorsement of the services offered by the nonpublic agency (NPA), but 
states only that the NPA meets minimum legal standards. "Approved" or "Conditional" 
certifications authorize the NPA to accept students placed by local educational agencies (LEAs) 
under California Education Code, Section 56366.

Authorized to Provide the Following Related Services

BII LSDR PCT SDTI VECDAPE

AS CG MT PS* LI:SW

ATS EE OM PT TS Other:

*Other than Assessment and IEP DevelopmenBID HNS OT RS VS

Per California Education Code 56366.4(a)(5)(A), the superintendent may revoke or suspend the 
certification of a nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency for any of the following reasons: 
Failure to notify the department in writing of any of the following within 45 days of the occurence: 
changes in credentialed, licensed, or registered staff who render special education and related 
services; ownership; management; or control of the nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency. 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY



Form  W-9
(Rev. March 2024)

Request for Taxpayer 
Identification Number and Certification

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the  

requester. Do not 

send to the IRS.

Before you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below.

P
ri

n
t 

o
r 

ty
p

e
. 

S
ee

 S
p

ec
if

ic
 In

st
ru

ct
io

n
s 

on
 p

ag
e 

3.

1    Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the owner’s name on line 1, and enter the business/disregarded 
entity’s name on line 2.)

2    Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above.

3a  Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line 1. Check 
only one of the following seven boxes. 

Individual/sole proprietor C corporation S corporation Partnership Trust/estate

LLC. Enter the tax classification (C = C corporation, S = S corporation, P = Partnership) . . . .
Note: Check the “LLC” box above and, in the entry space, enter the appropriate code (C, S, or P) for the tax 
classification of the LLC, unless it is a disregarded entity. A disregarded entity should instead check the appropriate 
box for the tax classification of its owner.

Other (see instructions) 

3b If on line 3a you checked “Partnership” or “Trust/estate,” or checked “LLC” and entered “P” as its tax classification, 
and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, check 
this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions . . . . . . . . .

4  Exemptions (codes apply only to 
certain entities, not individuals; 
see instructions on page 3):

Exempt payee code (if any)

Exemption from Foreign Account Tax 
Compliance Act (FATCA) reporting 
 code (if any)

(Applies to accounts maintained 
outside the United States.)

5    Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions.

6    City, state, and ZIP code

Requester’s name and address (optional)

7    List account number(s) here (optional)

Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid 
backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other 
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a 
TIN, later.

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and 
Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Social security number

– –

or

Employer identification number 

–

Part II Certification

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
2. I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue

Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am
no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding 
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, 
acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and, generally, payments 
other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign 
Here

Signature of 

U.S. person Date

General Instructions
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise 
noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments 
related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted 
after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

What’s New
Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes 
this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the 
appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it 
should check the “LLC” box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is 
required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect 
foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 
to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This 
change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information 
regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or 
beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting 
requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign 
partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the 
Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

Purpose of Form
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an 
information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they

Cat. No. 10231X Form W-9 (Rev. 3-2024)

MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES HOLDINGS, INC.

MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC. (EIN: 52-1590951)

✔

7227 LEE DEFOREST DR

COLUMBIA, MD 21046-3236

8 3 3 0 4 3 5 7 0

01/01/2025


	ADP9C22.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Maxim Healthcare Services - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Maxim Healthcare Services, Columbia, MD, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, decreasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $500,000.00 to $200,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

	25-1250 Memorandum - Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic Nonsectarian SchoolAgency Services - Students of Special Education Program - School Year 2025-2026 .pdf
	25-1250 Board Memo Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School_Agency Services Master Contracts 2024-25 - Special Education Department.docx.pdf
	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2025-26 - Special Education Department 
	 
	Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2425-0234 - New Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education Program – School Year 2025-2026 in a cumulative amount not to exceed $73,240,000.00. 

	2425-0234 Board Resolution - Special Education Department.docx.pdf
	Attachment A NPS - Special Education Department.docx.pdf
	Attachment B NPA - Special Education Department.docx.pdf

	ADPA105.tmp
	Amendment No. 1 - Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School, Agency Master Contract 2025-26 - Maxim Healthcare Services - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Master Contract 2025/26 by and between the District and Maxim Healthcare Services, Columbia, MD, for the latter to provide Special Education services, stated in Agreement, required by a student’s Individualized Education Program for the period July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 via the Special Education Department, decreasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $500,000.00 to $200,000.00.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  




